

SC 285-2018  
(R No. 282/2018)  
(CNR No. WBJP05-001345-2018)  
(Arising out Alipurduar PS case No.273/2017 dtd.24.05.2017 US 341/324/326/307  
of IPC)  
(GR case No.989/2017)

Order No. 29  
dtd.19.02.2024

Accused Piku Pashi @ Pasi is brought under arrest on the strength of warrant issued from this Court along with arrest memo, accused Challan, medical report.

Accused is taken into custody and remanded to CH.

AT this stage bail petition is filed for accused.

Ld. Lawyer for both sides are present.

Ld. Lawyer for the CH accused moved bail petition on the ground that due to illness of accused he could not appear before Court on 06.02.2024. He further submitted that the accused may be enlarged on bail on any condition as the Court may deem fit and proper.

Ld. PP on the other hand, leaves the matter of bail to the discretion of this Court.

Heard the submission of the Ld. Lawyers for the both sides.

Perused the case record meticulously.

Considered.

It is apparent that this accused Piku Pashi @ Pasi has failed to appear on 06.02.2024 and misused the liberty of bail. However, considering the submission of Ld. Defence Lawyer who undertakes to produce accused on each and every date fixed by the Court, I am inclined to allow the bail prayer.

Hence, it is

ORDERED

that the accused Piku Pashi @ Pasi may find **interim bail** of **Rs.1,000/-** with **one fresh registered surety** of like amount to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Alipurduar, on condition to appear before Court on each and every date as and when call for, i.d. to CH.

If on bail, **to date (04.03.2024)** for appearance and charge.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. CJM, Alipurduar for information.

Dictated & corrected  
by me ;

Sd/-

Addl. District Judge,  
FTC-II, Alipurduar.

Sd/-

Addl. District Judge.  
FTC-II, Alipurduar.  
**[WB00942]**

In the court of Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge, FTC II Court, Alipurduar  
Memo No.            dtd.19.02.2024

Copy of this order be sent to the Ld. CJM, Alipurduar for information.

Addl. District Judge,  
FTC-II, Alipurduar.  
**[WB00942]**